
SEC. 1

1. UNION CALENDAR

Rule XIII, clause 1(a):
‘‘(1) A Calendar of the Committee of the Whole House on the state of the Union, to which shall be referred

public bills and public resolutions raising revenue, involving a tax or charge on the people, directly or
indirectly making appropriations of money or property or requiring such appropriations to be made,
authorizing payments out of appropriations already made, or releasing any liability to the United States for
money or property.’’

No.

(1–1) 

2019 
Feb. 5 Referred to the Committee of the 

Whole House on the State of the 
Union. 

(H. Doc. 116–1) 

Message of the President of the United States to 
the Congress on the subject of the state of the 
Union. 

1 

H.R. 1598 
Mar. 28 

Mr. Thompson of Mississippi 
(Homeland Security). 

Rept. 116–22 

To require the Secretary of Homeland Security to 
issue a strategy to improve hiring and retention 
of U.S. Customs and Border Protection personnel 
in rural or remote areas, and for other purposes. 

8 

H.R. 1639 
Mar. 28 

Mr. Thompson of Mississippi 
(Homeland Security). 

Rept. 116–23 

To amend the Homeland Security Act of 2002 to 
improve U.S. Customs and Border Protection 
(CBP) identification of staffing needs, and for 
other purposes. 

9 

H.R. 2021 
Apr. 5 
Part I 

Mr. Yarmuth (Budget). 
Rept. 116–35 

To amend the Balanced Budget and Emergency Def-
icit Control Act of 1985 and to establish a congres-
sional budget for fiscal year 2020. 

16 

Apr. 5 
Rules 

discharged 

Rept. 116–40 
Apr. 12 

Mr. Cummings (Oversight and 
Reform). 

Authorization and Oversight Plans for all House 
Committees. 

20 

H.R. 1232 
May 2 

Mr. Thompson of Mississippi 
(Homeland Security). 

Rept. 116–45 

To amend the Illegal Immigration Reform and Im-
migrant Responsibility Act of 1996 to repeal cer-
tain waiver authority relating to the construction 
of new border barriers, and for other purposes. 

23 

H.R. 938 
May 2 

Mr. Pallone (Energy and 
Commerce). 

Rept. 116–46 

To amend the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic 
Act, with respect to eligibility for approval of a 
subsequent generic drug, to remove the barrier 
to that approval posed by the 180-day exclusivity 
period afforded to a first generic applicant that 
has not yet received final approval, and for other 
purposes. 

24 
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No.

1–2 

2019 

H.R. 1385 
May 3 

Mr. Pallone (Energy and 
Commerce). 

Rept. 116–49 

To amend the Patient Protection and Affordable 
Care Act to preserve the option of States to imple-
ment health care marketplaces, and for other pur-
poses. 

27 

H.R. 1386 
May 3 

Mr. Pallone (Energy and 
Commerce). 

Rept. 116–50 

To amend the Patient Protection and Affordable 
Care Act to provide for additional requirements 
with respect to the navigator program, and for 
other purposes. 

28 

H.R. 1010 
Apr. 29 
Part I 

Mr. Scott of Virginia (Education 
and Labor). 

To provide that the rule entitled ‘‘Short-Term, Lim-
ited Duration Insurance’’ shall have no force or 
effect. 

29 

May 10 
Part II 

Mr. Pallone (Energy and 
Commerce). 

Rept. 116–43 

May 10 
Ways and Means 

discharged 

H.R. 1499 
May 10 
Part I 

Mr. Pallone (Energy and 
Commerce). 

Rept. 116–52 

To prohibit brand name drug manufacturers from 
compensating generic drug manufacturers to 
delay the entry of a generic drug into the market, 
and to prohibit biological product manufacturers 
from compensating biosimilar and interchangeable 
product manufacturers to delay entry of biosimilar 
and interchangeable products, and for other pur-
poses. 

30 

May 10 
Judiciary 

discharged 

H.R. 965 
May 10 
Part I 

Mr. Pallone (Energy and 
Commerce). 

To promote competition in the market for drugs and 
biological products by facilitating the timely entry 
of lower-cost generic and biosimilar versions of 
those drugs and biological products. 

33 

May 10 
Part II 

Mr. Nadler (Judiciary). 
Rept. 116–55 

May 16 
Supplemental 

Part III 

Rept. 116–59 
May 14 

Mrs. Lowey (Appropriations). Suballocation of Budget Allocations for Fiscal Year 
2020. 

37 

H.R. 2745 
May 15 

Ms. Wasserman Schultz 
(Appropriations). 

Rept. 116–63 

Making appropriations for military construction, the 
Department of Veterans Affairs, and related agen-
cies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020, 
and for other purposes. 

40 

H.R. 2779 
May 16 

Mr. Ryan (Appropriations). 
Rept. 116–64 

Making appropriations for the Legislative Branch 
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020, 
and for other purposes. 

41 
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No.

1–3 

2019 

H.R. 1775 
May 16 

Mr. DeFazio (Transportation and 
Infrastructure). 

Rept. 116–67 

To establish a task force on NOTAM improvements, 
and for other purposes. 

43 

H.R. 2839 
May 20 

Mrs. Lowey (Appropriations). 
Rept. 116–78 

Making appropriations for Department of State, for-
eign operations, and related programs for the fis-
cal year ending September 30, 2020, and for other 
purposes. 

54 

Rept. 116–80 
May 20 

Mrs. Lowey (Appropriations). Revised Suballocation of Budget Allocations for Fis-
cal Year 2020. 

55 

H.R. 2960 
May 23 

Ms. Kaptur (Appropriations). 
Rept. 116–83 

Making appropriations for energy and water devel-
opment and related agencies for the fiscal year 
ending September 30, 2020, and for other pur-
poses. 

58 

H.R. 2968 
May 23 

Mr. Visclosky (Appropriations). 
Rept. 116–84 

Making appropriations for the Department of De-
fense for the fiscal year ending September 30, 
2020, and for other purposes. 

59 

H.R. 1322 
May 24 

Mr. DeFazio (Transportation and 
Infrastructure). 

Rept. 116–85 

To require a report on the effects of climate change 
on the Coast Guard, and for other purposes. 

60 

H.R. 2621 
May 28 

Mr. Thompson of Mississippi 
(Homeland Security). 

Rept. 116–88 

To direct the Under Secretary for Intelligence and 
Analysis of the Department of Homeland Security 
to develop and disseminate a threat assessment 
regarding terrorist use of ghost guns, and for 
other purposes. 

63 

June 10 
Supplemental 

Part II 

H.R. 2383 
May 30 

Mr. Thompson of Mississippi 
(Homeland Security). 

Rept. 116–91 

To amend the Homeland Security Act of 2002 to 
prohibit the expenditure of certain grant funds 
to purchase firearms, and for other purposes. 

66 

H.R. 2589 
May 30 

Mr. Thompson of Mississippi 
(Homeland Security). 

Rept. 116–94 

To amend the Homeland Security Act of 2002 to 
establish a homeland intelligence doctrine for the 
Department of Homeland Security, and for other 
purposes. 

69 

H.R. 2821 
May 30 

Mr. Nadler (Judiciary). 
Rept. 116–97 

To authorize the cancellation of removal and adjust-
ment of status of certain nationals of certain coun-
tries designated for temporary protected status or 
deferred enforced departure, and for other pur-
poses. 

72 
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No.

1–4 

2019 

H.R. 2820 
May 30 

Mr. Nadler (Judiciary). 
Rept. 116–98 

To authorize the cancellation of removal and adjust-
ment of status of certain individuals who are long- 
term United States residents and entered the 
United States as children, and for other purposes. 

73 

H.R. 3052 
June 3 

Ms. McCollum (Appropriations). 
Rept. 116–100 

Making appropriations for the Department of the 
Interior, environment, and related agencies for 
the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020, and 
for other purposes. 

75 

Rept. 116–103 
June 4 

Mrs. Lowey (Appropriations). Further Revised Suballocation of Budget Allocations 
for Fiscal Year 2020. 

77 

H.R. 1595 
June 5 
Part I 

Ms. Waters (Financial Services). 
Rept. 116–104 

To create protections for depository institutions that 
provide financial services to cannabis-related le-
gitimate businesses and service providers for such 
businesses, and for other purposes. 

78 

June 5 
Judiciary 

discharged 

H.R. 3163 
June 6 

Mr. Price of North Carolina 
(Appropriations). 

Rept. 116–106 

Making appropriations for the Departments of 
Transportation, and Housing and Urban Develop-
ment, and related agencies for the fiscal year end-
ing September 30, 2020, and for other purposes. 

79 

H.R. 3164 
June 6 

Mr. Bishop of Georgia 
(Appropriations). 

Rept. 116–107 

Making appropriations for Agriculture, Rural Devel-
opment, Food and Drug Administration, and Re-
lated Agencies programs for the fiscal year ending 
September 30, 2020, and for other purposes. 

80 

H.R. 1815 
June 20 

Ms. Waters (Financial Services). 
Rept. 116–123 

To require the Securities and Exchange Commis-
sion, when developing rules and regulations about 
disclosures to retail investors, to conduct investor 
testing, including a survey and interviews of retail 
investors, and for other purposes. 

91 

Rept. 116–124 
June 21 

Mrs. Lowey (Appropriations). Further Revised Suballocation of Budget Allocations 
for Fiscal Year 2020. 

92 

H.R. 1199 
June 25 

Mr. Takano (Veterans’ Affairs). 
Rept. 116–127 

To direct the Secretary of Veterans Affairs to con-
duct a study regarding the accessibility of 
websites of the Department of Veterans Affairs 
to individuals with disabilities. 

93 

H.R. 255 
June 27 

Mr. Grijalva (Natural Resources). 
Rept. 116–134 

To provide for an exchange of lands with San 
Bernardino County, California, to enhance man-
agement of lands within the San Bernardino Na-
tional Forest, and for other purposes. 

98 
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No.

1–5 

2019 

H.R. 2440 
July 2 
Part I 

Mr. DeFazio (Transportation and 
Infrastructure). 

Rept. 116–136 

To provide for the use of funds in the Harbor Main-
tenance Trust Fund for the purposes for which 
the funds were collected and to ensure that funds 
credited to the Harbor Maintenance Trust Fund 
are used to support navigation, and for other pur-
poses. 

100 

July 2 
Budget 

discharged 

H.R. 1856 
July 5 
Part I 

Ms. Waters (Financial Services). 
Rept. 116–137 

To provide a path to end homelessness in the United 
States, and for other purposes. 

101 

July 5 
Budget 

discharged 

H.R. 2368 
July 9 

Mr. Nadler (Judiciary). 
Rept. 116–140 

To amend the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe 
Streets Act of 1968 to expand support for police 
officer family services, stress reduction, and sui-
cide prevention, and for other purposes. 

103 

H.R. 1986 
July 9 

Mr. Nadler (Judiciary). 
Rept. 116–141 

To amend section 175b of title 18, United States 
Code, to correct a scrivener’s error. 

104 

H.R. 1809 
July 10 

Mr. Grijalva (Natural Resources). 
Rept. 116–144 

To amend the Pittman-Robertson Wildlife Restora-
tion Act and the Dingell-Johnson Sport Fish Res-
toration Act, to provide parity for United States 
territories and the District of Columbia, to make 
technical corrections to such Acts and related 
laws, and for other purposes. 

106 

H.R. 1306 
July 11 

Mr. DeFazio (Transportation and 
Infrastructure). 

Rept. 116–145 

To amend the Disaster Recovery Reform Act to de-
velop a study regarding streamlining and consoli-
dating information collection and preliminary 
damage assessments, and for other purposes. 

107 

H.R. 1311 
July 11 

Mr. DeFazio (Transportation and 
Infrastructure). 

Rept. 116–146 

To amend the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief 
and Emergency Assistance Act to ensure that 
unmet needs after a major disaster are met. 

108 

H.R. 2502 
July 11 

Mr. DeFazio (Transportation and 
Infrastructure). 

Rept. 116–147 

To amend title 40, United States Code, to require 
certain prospectuses for public buildings to be 
made publicly available, and for other purposes. 

109 

H.R. 3298 
July 18 

Mr. Neal (Ways and Means). 
Rept. 116–160 

To increase entitlement funding for child care. 119 
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No.

1–6 

2019 

H.R. 2203 
July 19 
Part I 

Mr. Thompson of Mississippi 
(Homeland Security). 

Rept. 116–163 

To increase transparency, accountability, and com-
munity engagement within the Department of 
Homeland Security, provide independent oversight 
of border security activities, improve training for 
agents and officers of U.S. Customs and Border 
Protection and U.S. Immigration and Customs 
Enforcement, and for other purposes. 

122 

July 19 
Judiciary and 

Ways and Means 
discharged 

H.R. 2385 
July 24 

Mr. Takano (Veterans’ Affairs). 
Rept. 116–179 

To permit the Secretary of Veterans Affairs to estab-
lish a grant program to conduct cemetery research 
and produce educational materials for the Vet-
erans Legacy Program. 

138 

H.R. 3931 
July 24 

Ms. Roybal-Allard 
(Appropriations). 

Rept. 116–180 

Making appropriations for the Department of Home-
land Security for the fiscal year ending September 
30, 2020, and for other purposes. 

139 

H.R. 2528 
July 30 

Ms. Johnson of Texas (Science, 
Space, and Technology). 

Rept. 116–184 

To direct the Director of the Office of Science and 
Technology Policy to carry out programs and ac-
tivities to ensure that Federal science agencies 
and institutions of higher education receiving Fed-
eral research and development funding are fully 
engaging their entire talent pool, and for other 
purposes. 

142 

H.R. 3018 
Aug. 13 

Ms. Waters (Financial Services). 
Rept. 116–185 

To prohibit the Secretary of Housing and Urban 
Development from implementing a proposed rule 
regarding requirements under Community Plan-
ning and Development housing programs. 

143 

Rept. 116–186 
Aug. 16 

Mr. Neal (Ways and Means). Submission to the U.S. House of Representatives 
of Materials Related to the Examination of Presi-
dent Nixon’s Tax Returns by the Joint Committee 
on Internal Revenue Taxation. 

144 

H.R. 3246 
Aug. 27 

Mr. Thompson of Mississippi 
(Homeland Security). 

Rept. 116–187 

To require GAO review of certain TSA screening 
protocols, and for other purposes. 

145 

H.R. 3320 
Aug. 27 

Mr. Thompson of Mississippi 
(Homeland Security). 

Rept. 116–188 

To amend the Homeland Security Act of 2002 to 
authorize the Secretary of Homeland Security to 
implement certain requirements for information 
relating to supply chain risk, and for other pur-
poses. 

146 

H.R. 3526 
Aug. 27 

Mr. Thompson of Mississippi 
(Homeland Security). 

Rept. 116–189 

To authorize certain counter terrorist networks ac-
tivities of U.S. Customs and Border Protection, 
and for other purposes. 

147 
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No.

1–7 

2019 

H.R. 3413 
Aug. 30 

Mr. Thompson of Mississippi 
(Homeland Security). 

Rept. 116–190 

To amend the Homeland Security Act of 2002 to 
provide for certain acquisition authorities for the 
Under Secretary of Management of the Depart-
ment of Homeland Security, and for other pur-
poses. 

148 

H.R. 3675 
Aug. 30 

Mr. Thompson of Mississippi 
(Homeland Security). 

Rept. 116–191 

To require a review of Department of Homeland 
Security trusted traveler programs, and for other 
purposes. 

149 

H.R. 3694 
Aug. 30 

Mr. Thompson of Mississippi 
(Homeland Security). 

Rept. 116–192 

To require the Transportation Security Administra-
tion to implement training for frontline Adminis-
tration personnel regarding the screening of preg-
nant women and families with young children at 
passenger screening checkpoints, and for other 
purposes. 

150 

H.R. 3710 
Aug. 30 

Mr. Thompson of Mississippi 
(Homeland Security). 

Rept. 116–193 

To amend the Homeland Security Act of 2002 to 
provide for the remediation of cybersecurity 
vulnerabilities, and for other purposes. 

151 

H.R. 3722 
Aug. 30 

Mr. Thompson of Mississippi 
(Homeland Security). 

Rept. 116–194 

To amend the Homeland Security Act of 2002 to 
authorize a Joint Task Force to enhance integra-
tion of the Department of Homeland Security’s 
border security operations to detect, interdict, dis-
rupt, and prevent narcotics, such as fentanyl and 
other synthetic opioids, from entering the United 
States, and for other purposes. 

152 

H.R. 3318 
Aug. 30 

Mr. Thompson of Mississippi 
(Homeland Security). 

Rept. 116–195 

To require the Transportation Security Administra-
tion to establish a task force to conduct an anal-
ysis of emerging and potential future threats to 
transportation security, and for other purposes. 

153 

H.R. 2763 
Sept. 6 

Ms. Waters (Financial Services). 
Rept. 116–196 

To prohibit the Secretary of Housing and Urban 
Development from implementing certain rules. 

154 

H.R. 3154 
Sept. 6 

Ms. Waters (Financial Services). 
Rept. 116–197 

To clarify that eligibility of certain mortgages with 
Federal credit enhancement may not be condi-
tioned on the status of a mortgagor as a DACA 
recipient if all other eligibility criteria are satis-
fied, and for other purposes. 

155 

H.R. 2726 
Sept. 9 

Mr. DeFazio (Transportation and 
Infrastructure). 

Rept. 116–199 

To amend title 49, United States Code, to prohibit 
smoking on Amtrak trains. 

157 

H.R. 3691 
Sept. 11 

Mr. Thompson of Mississippi 
(Homeland Security). 

Rept. 116–201 

To require the TSA to develop a plan to ensure 
that TSA material disseminated in major airports 
can be better understood by more people accessing 
such airports, and for other purposes. 

158 
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No.

1–8 

2019 

H.R. 335 
Sept. 11 
Part I 

Ms. Johnson of Texas (Science, 
Space, and Technology). 

Rept. 116–202 

To require the Inter-Agency Task Force on Harmful 
Algal Blooms and Hypoxia to develop a plan for 
reducing, mitigating, and controlling harmful 
algal blooms and hypoxia in South Florida, and 
for other purposes. 

159 

Sept. 11 
Natural 

Resources 
discharged 

H.R. 3356 
Sept. 12 
Part I 

Mr. Thompson of Mississippi 
(Homeland Security). 

Rept. 116–203 

To provide PreCheck to certain severely injured or 
disabled veterans, and for other purposes. 

160 

Sept. 12 
Veterans’ Affairs 

discharged 

H.R. 1423 
Sept. 13 

Mr. Nadler (Judiciary). 
Rept. 116–204 

To amend title 9 of the United States Code with 
respect to arbitration. 

161 

H.R. 3170 
Sept. 13 

Mr. Pallone (Energy and 
Commerce). 

Rept. 116–205 

To prohibit the manufacture for sale, offer for sale, 
distribution in commerce, or importation into the 
United States of any crib bumper, and for other 
purposes. 

162 

H.R. 3172 
Sept. 13 

Mr. Pallone (Energy and 
Commerce). 

Rept. 116–206 

To prohibit the manufacture for sale, offer for sale, 
distribution in commerce, or importation into the 
United States of any inclined sleeper for infants, 
and for other purposes. 

163 

H.R. 806 
Sept. 13 

Mr. Pallone (Energy and 
Commerce). 

Rept. 116–207 

To require compliant flame mitigation devices to be 
used on portable fuel containers for flammable 
liquid fuels, and for other purposes. 

164 

H.R. 1618 
Sept. 16 
Part I 

Mr. Pallone (Energy and 
Commerce). 

Rept. 116–208 

To encourage States to require the installation of 
residential carbon monoxide detectors in homes, 
and for other purposes. 

165 

Sept. 16 
House 

Administration 
discharged 

H.R. 2211 
Sept. 16 

Mr. Pallone (Energy and 
Commerce). 

Rept. 116–209 

To require the Consumer Product Safety Commis-
sion to promulgate a consumer product safety rule 
for free-standing clothing storage units to protect 
children from tip-over related death or injury, and 
for other purposes. 

166 
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